

No. 21-968

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

JANE DOE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JENNIFER C. BRACERAS
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
1802 Vernon St., NW #1027
Washington, D.C. 20009

CHRISTINE A. BUDASOFF
ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JOHN H. HEYBURN
JEFF LIU
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
aho@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. Widespread Contravention Of <i>Davis's</i> Strict Limits Has Created A Broken System That Benefits No One.....	5
II. The Time Has Come For This Court To Resolve The Scope Of Title IX Liability Under <i>Davis</i>	8
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Cases	
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	5
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Columbia University</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Foster v. Board of Regents of University of Michigan</i> , 952 F.3d 765 (6th Cir.), reh’g en banc granted, 958 F.3d 540, on reh’g en banc, 982 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	5
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	5
 Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	5

Other Authorities

- American Association of University
Professors, *The History, Uses, and
Abuses of Title IX* (June 2016),
<https://bit.ly/3gcw7Kh> 11
- Anemona Hartocollis, *Colleges Spending
Millions to Deal With Sexual Misconduct
Complaints*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 29, 2016),
<https://nyti.ms/3s6OqWK> 8, 9, 10
- Association of Title IX Administrators,
www.atixa.org (last visited Feb. 2, 2022)..... 8
